Registration No: 197901005269 (49548 - D)

39

5. CAPITAL AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

(b) Financial risk management (continued)

(iv) Foreign currency risk (continued)

The Group’s significant exposure to foreign currency (a currency which is other than the
functional currency of the Group entities) risk are as follows (continued):

 USD IDR SGD
Company RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
   2023

Trade and other receivables - 109,287 123
Cash and bank balances 236 8,678 38
Loans and borrowings (61,506) - -
Trade and other payables - (50,162) (845)

 USD IDR SGD
Company RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
   2022

Trade and other receivables - 171,244 -
Cash and bank balances 892 9,865 3
Loans and borrowings (106,062) - -
Trade and other payables - (48,241) (237)

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s and Company’s profit
net of tax to a reasonably possible change in the USD, AUD, GBP, EUR, IDR, SGD and
RM exchange rates against the respective functional currency of the Group entities, with
all other variables held constant.

 Profit net of tax
 Group  Company
 2023  2022  2023  2022

  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000
   USD/RM - strengthened by 5% (2,273)  (3,934)  (2,328)  (3,996)
 - weakened by 5% 2,273  3,934  2,328  3,996

USD/SGD - strengthened by 5% 355 15  - -

 - weakened by 5% (355) (15)  - -

USD/IDR - strengthened by 5% - 2  - -

 - weakened by 5% - (2)  - -

AUD/RM - strengthened by 5% 137 114 - -

 - weakened by 5% (137) (114) - -

GBP/RM - strengthened by 5% -  (4)  - -
 - weakened by 5% -  4  - -

EUR/RM - strengthened by 5% (20)  (1)  -  -

 - weakened by 5% 20  1  -  -

IDR/RM - strengthened by 5% 330  375  2,576  5,049

 - weakened by 5% (330)  (375)  (2,576)  (5,049)

TSH Resources Berhad
Registration No: 197901005269 (49548 - D)

40

5. CAPITAL AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

(b) Financial risk management (continued)

(iv) Foreign currency risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk (continued)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s and Company’s profit
net of tax to a reasonably possible change in the USD, AUD, GBP, EUR, IDR, SGD and
RM exchange rates against the respective functional currency of the Group entities, with
all other variables held constant. (continued)

 Profit net of tax
 Group  Company
 2023  2022  2023  2022

  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000
   IDR/SGD - strengthened by 5% 23  -  -  -
 - weakened by 5% (23)  -  -  -

SGD/IDR - strengthened by 5% -  51  -  -
 - weakened by 5% -  (51)  -  -

SGD/RM - strengthened by 5% 2  (9)  (26)  (9)

 - weakened by 5% (2)  9  26  9

RM/SGD - strengthened by 5% 7  -  -  -

 - weakened by 5% (7)  -  -  -

RM/IDR - strengthened by 5% 998  954  -  -

 - weakened by 5% (998)  (954)  -  -

(v) Market price risk

The Group is exposed to equity price risk arising from its investment in quoted equity
instruments. The quoted equity instruments in Malaysia are listed on the Bursa Malaysia
and are classified as held for trading.

The sensitivity analysis of market price risk has been disclosed in Note 28 to the financial
statements.

6. REVENUE

Continuing operations

 Group Company
 2023  2022  2023  2022
 RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000
   Revenue from contracts with customers:
- Sales of oil palm products 998,080  1,202,038  -  -
- Sales of wood products 40,088  74,400  -  -

[…]

(c) Depreciation capitalised under bearer plants and biological assets during the financial year was as
follows:

 Group Company
 2023  2022 2023  2022
 RM’000  RM’000 RM’000  RM’000

Property, plant and equipment
Bearer plants (Note 19(d)) 230  304 -  -

Biological assets
Forest planting expenditure (Note 21(a)) 7  99 2  1

(d) Included in bearer plants during the financial year are:

 Group Company
 2023  2022 2023  2022
 RM’000  RM’000 RM’000  RM’000

Depreciation of property, plant and
  equipment (Note 19(c)) 230  304 -  -
Depreciation of right-of-use assets
  (Note 20(d)) 270  317 -  -
Interest expense (Note 11) 56  53 -  -
Employee benefits expense (Note 13) 732  773 -  -

(e) Management estimates the useful lives of plant and machinery to be between 3 to 20 years.

These are common life expectancies applied in the palm oil and woods industries. Changes in the
expected level of usage and technological development could impact the economic useful lives
and the residual values of these assets, therefore future depreciation charges could be revised.

Sensitivity analysis for depreciation rate

  Profit net of tax
  Group
  2023  2022
  RM’000  RM’000

Depreciation rate
- increased by 10%  (2,207) (2,057)
- decreased by 10%  2,207 2,057

(f) The Group assessed whether there were any indicators of impairment of property, plant and

equipment during the financial year. In doing this, management considered the current
environment and performance of the Cash Generating Units (“CGUs”). Management
considered the losses in certain subsidiaries in the current financial year as impairment
indicators.

TSH Resources Berhad
Registration No: 197901005269 (49548 - D)

61

19. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (continued)

(f) (continued)

 A CGU’s recoverable amount is based on value-in-use. Management has made estimates about